

No. 23-1280

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
Petitioner,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN,
TIM NORDIN, LORI BICA, MARQUELL JOHNSON, PHIL
LYONS, JOSHUA CLEMENTS, STEPHANIE FARRAR,
ERICA ZERR, and MICHAEL JOHNSON,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NICHOLAS R. BARRY
REED D. RUBINSTEIN
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION
300 Independence Ave SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721

LUKE N. BERG
Counsel of Record
RICHARD M. ESENBERG
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY
330 E Kilbourn Ave, #725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455
luke@will-law.org

Counsel for Petitioner

July 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The District’s Policy Does Exactly What Petitioner Alleges; Respondents Have Never Argued Otherwise.....	1
II. Respondents Assert Facts Outside the Record That Contradict the Complaint.	3
III. Respondents Ignore the Many Ways the Policy Presently Harms Parents.	4
IV. Petitioners Do Not Seek a “New Rule for Standing,” But Rather the Application of Existing Principles to a New and Recurring Fact Pattern.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)</i>	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA 568 U.S. 398 (2013)</i>	4
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins 524 U.S. 11 (1998)</i>	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 551 U.S. 701 (2007)</i>	5
